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Cambria
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Tel {510} 420-0700
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March 16, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Feasihility Test Report
Connell Automobile Dealership
3093 Broadway
Qakland, California
StID #469

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Messts. George Hill and Gordon Linden, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) is submitting this Feasibility Test Report for the above-referenced site (Figure 1). The
purpose of the feasibility test was to perform additional source removal, determine if significant source
material is present beneath the site, and to provide data for evaluation of remedial alternatives in case
source material is present. The feasibility test procedures, results and conclusions and a discussion
are presented below.

Feasibility tese results confirm that corrective action is merited at this site. Therefore, Cambria will
commence preparation of the corrective action plan (CAP), as approved by the Alameda County
Health Care Service Agency (ACHCSA) in a May 3, 1999 letter to property owners Messrs. Hill and
Linden. The UST Cleanup Fund has pre-approved costs for CAP preparation. As discussed below,
Cambria and the property owners would like to meet with the ACHCSA to ensure that the CAP is
designed to fulfill specific requirements for case closure.

FEASIBILITY TEST PROCEDURES AND RESULTS

Cambria conducted a dual-phase extraction (DVE}) feasibility test during the week of September 25,
2000. Cambria had reviewed the results of previous site remediation activities (SPH recovery and
vapor extraction from MW-6). Upon reviewing historic water level and analytic data, Cambria
concluded that fluctuation of the water table is a significant factor controlling the presence of SPH in
site wells and impacting the effectiveness of remedial efforts at the site. Cambria determined that DVE
testing was appropriate at this site because DVE:

»  Controls the groundwater elevation at the extraction point by creating a groundwater
cone of depression;

» Removes SPH from within the well and from the area surrounding the well;
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»  Enhances groundwater extraction rates;
+ Extracts soil vapor from the dewatered formation;

« Evaluates several remedial techniques: soil vapor extraction, groundwater extraction,
and combined soil and groundwater extraction,

= Targets the entire source area of concern: the vadose zone, the capillary fringe, and
the saturated zone;

+  Allows estimation of the residual mass of contaminants in the subsurface, and

+ Increases the contaminant attenuation rate by removing source material and

e enhancing natural hydrocarbon degradation.

DVE Feasibility Test Procedures

Cambria conducted the DVE feasibility test as outlined in the May 8, 2000 workplan. Since the areas
surrounding the selected extraction points are heavily used (automotive service and new car sales},
Cambria designed a testing protocol that minimized disruption to site operations, while allowing
collection of the required data and SPH recovery.

Cambria performed DVE testing at the subject site using monitoring wells MW-1, MW-6, MW-14,
and MW-15 (Figure 2). Individual extraction events were performed at each of the four existing wells.
The DVE testing was conducted on five consecutive days commencing on September 25, 2000. The
testing used a 5 horsepower positive-displacement vacuum pump to extract a combined soil vapor and
water stream from a slotted PVC ‘stinger’ submerged in one well at a time. To minimize impact to
site operations, the trailer-mounted DVE system was located remotely from each well and extraction
piping was protected with wood and routed to the extraction/treatment system. Effluent vapors were
treated by granular activated carbon. Extracted groundwater was collected in a portable tank, and was
discharged into a remote and larger water storage tank at regular intervals.

Operational and monitoring data was collected periodically during each test. Hydrocarbon levels were
monitored using a Flame Ionization Detector (FID). Vapor samples were collected in Tedlar bags at
the beginning and end of each test. McCampbell Analytical, Inc., of Pacheco, California, analyzed
the samples for total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using EPA method 8015M and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA method 8020. The most proximal
well to the extraction point was monitored for vacuum influence and groundwater table depression.
A flow totalizer was used to measure the extracted groundwater volume. SPH was gauged in the
holding tank before and after each test using an interface probe.
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Test data, influence data, and hydrocarbon removal data is summarized below in Tables A, B and C,
respectively. Vapor-phase mass removal rates are summarized in Table 1. Certified laboratory
analytical reports are provided in Attachment A. Field data sheets are provided in Attachment B.

Table A - DVE Test Data

Well Duration Applied Vapor Stinger Water Vapor Vapor
(hours} Vaccum Flow Rate | Drawdown | Flow Rate | Concentration Removal
(*h2o) {cfm} (ft) {gpm) (ppmv TPHg) Rate
(Ibs/day)
MW-1 7 160 60 4.6 0.02 8100 156
MW-1 step 0.75 48 15.5 4.6 <0.02 8100 154
MW-6 3.25 100 17.2 1.8 0.46 360 2
MW-6 supp 8 100 18 2.8 0.79 180 1
MW-14 2 140 52.3 1.5 <0.01 280 4.7
MW-15 8 100 18.6 1.3 0.02 1000 6
Table B - Test Influence Data
Well Vacuum Drawdown Distance from Observation
Influence ) Extraction Well ID
{*h20) Well (ft)
MW-1 0.7 0.00 35 MW-14
MW-1 step -—- -—- == ---
MW-6 0.01 0.10 60 MW-§
MW-6 supp 0.00 0.00 60 MW-3
MW-14 0.10 0.00 50 MW-15
MW-15 0.25 0.00 60 MW-9
Table C - Hydrocarbon Removal Summary
Well Vapor Phase Aqueous Phase Extracted Total Hydrocarbon
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons | Water Volume | Removal (pounds)
(pounds) {pounds} {gallons)
MW-1 18.09 0.001 9 18.1
MW-6 1.11 0.429 470 i.5
MW-14 0.43 <0001 <] 0.4
MW-15 1.74 0.012 10 1.8
Total 21.37 0.442 489 21.8

No measurable thickness of separate-phase hydrocarbons was detected in the
liquid collection tank.
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Well MW-6 Test Results

Well MW-6 was tested on Monday, September 25, 2000. The test was started at 11:45 AM, after
equipment and test set-up was completed. An applied vacuum of approximately 100 inches of water
column was sustained for 3 hours and 15 minutes. The stinger was set at a depth of 26 ft below
ground surface (bgs), lowering the groundwater elevation in the well 1.8 ft. Air flow rates varied
between 13 and 30 cubic feet per minute (cfm), with an average of 17.3 cfm.

FID readings varied between 1100 and 3000 parts per million by volume (ppmv), with an average of
1760 ppmv. Both the beginning and ending vapor sample analytical results were reported as
360 ppmv. Based on the analytical results, a linear correlation was used to correct the FID readings.
The corrected FID readings varied between 788 and 1614 ppmv, with an average of 1075 ppmv.
Based on corrected FID readings, 0.843 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed during MW-6 test
#1. Conservatively, using laboratory analytical results only, 0.271 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was
removed.

The flow totalizer measured 90 gallons of extracted groundwater over the duration of the test, yielding
a groundwater extraction rate of 0.46 gallons per minute (gpm). SPH was present in well MW-6 prior
to testing. During post-test monitoring, SPH re-entered the well. Groundwater samples were not been
collected from MW-6 due to the presence of SPH. Using the most recent Total Volatile Hydrocarbon
(TVH}) concentration available (11/3/98: 110,000 ug/L}), the liquid-phase hydrocarbon mass removed
by the test was 0.083 lbs.

Vacuum influence was not observed in the most proximal well, MW-8. Groundwater table drawdown
at MW-8 was gauged at 0.10 ft. MW-8 is located approximately 60 ft southeast of the extraction well
MW-6.

Well MW-15 Test Results

Well MW-15 was tested on Tuesday, September 26, 2000, starting at 9:15 AM. An applied vacuum
of approximately 100 inches of water column was sustained for 8 hrs. The stinger was set at a depth
of 25 ft bgs, lowering the groundwater elevation in the well 1.3 ft. Air flow rates varied between 11.8
and 21 cfm, with an average of 17.5 ¢fm.

FID readings varied between 1113 and 1723 ppmv, with an average of 1461 ppmv. The beginning

and ending vapor sample analytical results were reported as 810 and 1000 ppmv, respectively. The
corrected FID readings varied between 793 and 1059 ppmv, with an average of 945 ppmv. Based on
corrected FID readings, 1.88 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed during the MW-15 test.
Conservatively, using laboratory analytical results only, 1.74 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed.
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The flow totalizer measured 10 gallons of extracted groundwater over the duration of the test, yielding
a groundwater extraction rate of 0.02 gpm. Groundwater samples have not been collected from MW-
15 recently due to the presence of SPH. Using the most recent Total Volatile Hydrocarbon (TVH)
concentration available (5/26/98: 130,000 ug/L), the liquid-phase hydrocarbon mass removed by the
test was 0.012 1bs.

The maximum vacuum influence in the most proximal well, MW-9, was measured at 0.25 inches of
water column. MW-9 is located approximately 60 ft from the well MW-15. Groundwater table

e drawdown was not observed in MW-9.

Supplemental Well MW-6 Test Results

To provide additional testing of MW-6, DVE testing was resumed on MW-6 on Wednesday,
September 27, 2000, starting at 6:30 AM. An applied vacuum of approximately 100 inches of water
column was sustained for the first 4 hrs. The stinger was set at a depth of 25 ft bgs, lowering the
groundwater elevation in the well 0.8 ft. The vacuum was then increased to approximately 155 inches
of water column for the remaining 4 hrs. Additionally, the stinger was lowered to 27 ft bgs, lowering
the groundwater elevation an additional 2 ft. Air flow rates varied between 17.6 and 20.4 cfm, with
an average of 18.8 cfm.

FID readings varied between 72 and 1400 ppmv, with an average of 655 ppmyv. The beginning and
ending vapor sample analytical results were reported as 670 and 180 ppmv, respectively. The
corrected FID readings varied between 341 and 918 ppmv, with an average of 594 ppmyv. Based on
corrected FID readings, 1.01 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed during MW-6 test #2.
Conservatively, using laboratory analytical results only, 0.839 1bs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed.
Similar to the previous testing of MW-6, the mass removal rate decreased by 50% or more by the end
of the test.

The flow totalizer measured 380 gallons of extracted groundwater over the duration of the test, }
yielding a groundwater extraction rate of 0.79 gpm. SPH was present in well MW-6 prior to testing. |
During post-test monitoring, SPH re-entered the well. Groundwater samples have not been collected

recently from MW-6 due to the presence of SPH. Using the most recent Total Volatile Hydrocarbon

(TVH) concentration available (11/3/98: 110,000 ug/L), the liquid-phase hydrocarbon mass removed

by the test was 0.349 Ibs.

Vacuum influence and groundwater table drawdown at proximal wells were not measured.
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Well MW-14 Test Results

Well MW-14 was tested on Wednesday, September 27, 2000, starting at 3:00 PM. An applied vacuum
of approximately 140 inches of water column was sustained for 2 hrs. The stinger was set at a depth
of 25 ft bgs, lowering the groundwater elevation in the well 1.5 ft. Air flow rates varied between 40
and 55 ¢fm, with an average of 49.4 ¢fm.

FID readings varied between 278 and 418 ppmv, with an average of 365 ppmv. The beginning and
ending vapor sample analytical results were reported as 360 and 280 ppmv, respectively. The
corrected FID readings varied between 430 and 491 ppmv, with an average of 468 ppmv. Based on
corrected FID readings, 0.629 lbs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed during the MW-14 test.
Conservatively, using laboratory analytical results only, 0.431 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed.

Liquid-phase mass removal is negligible due to the low volume of extracted groundwater.

The maximum vacuum influence in the most proximal well, MW-15, was measured at (.10 inches of
water colaomn, MW-15 is located approximately 50 ft from well MW-14. Groundwater table
drawdown was not observed in MW-15,

Well MW-1 Test Resulis

Well MW-1 was tested on Thursday, September 28, 2000, starting at 8:30 AM, for a duration of 7 hrs.
An applied vacuum of approximately 110 inches of water column was initially set. After an hour of
operation, the applied vacuum was lowered to 60 inches of water column in an attempt to sustain a
higher water table elevation. The adjustment was ineffective; therefore, the applied vacuum was
increased to approximately 90 inches of water column. The stinger was set at a depth of 28 ft bgs,
lowering the groundwater elevation in the well 4.6 ft. The applied vacuum was further increased to
160 inches of water column for the last hour of the test to maximize vapor extraction. Air flow rates
varied between 8.9 and 60 cfm, with an average of 36.8 cfm.

FID readings varied between 913 and 20,770 ppmv, with an average of 6539 ppmv. The beginning
and ending vapor sample analytical results were reported as 81 and 8100 ppmv, respectively. The
corrected FID readings varied between 706 and 9344 ppmv, with an average of 3154 ppmv. Based
on corrected FID readings, 17.7 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed during the MW-1 test. Using
laboratory analytical results only, 18.1 1bs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed.

The flow totalizer measured 9 gallons of extracted groundwater over the duration of the test, yielding
a groundwater extraction rate of 0.02 gpm. Groundwater samples have not been collected from MW-1
due to the presence of SPH. Using the most recent Total Volatile Hydrocarbon (TVH}) concentration
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available (11/3/98: 200,000 ug/L), the liquid-phase hydrocarbon mass removed by the test was 0.001
Ibs.

The most surprising development, was the significant increase in SPH thickness measured after DVE
testing. The SPH thickness measured in well MW-1 was 0.32 ft prior to the test, and 0.76 ft on
November 3, 2000 and 1.03 ft on December 1, 2000 despite the presence of absorbent socks in the
well.

The maximum vacuum influence in the most proximal well, MW-14, was measured at 0.70 inches of
water column. MW-14 is located approximately 35 ft from well MW-1. Groundwater table drawdown
was not observed in MW-14,

Well MW-1 Step Test Results

Following the 7-hour continuous DVE test, a step test was conducted on well MW-1. An initial
vacuum of 12 inches of water column was applied to MW-1. The vacuum was increased to 24 and
then 48 inches of water column after 15 minute operation intervals. The stinger was set at a depth of
28 ft bgs. Air flow rates were measured as 5, 8.5, and 15.5 ¢fm for the 15 minute intervals,
respectively.

FID readings were 700, 12,290, and 19,380 ppmv for the intervals, respectively. Corrected FID
readings are 614, 5655, and 8740 ppmv for the intervals, respectively. Based on corrected FID
readings, 0.01, 0.16, and 0.45 Ibs. of vapor-phase TPHg was removed for the interval, respectively.

Source Removal

As shown above in Table C, approximately 22 pounds of hydrocarbons was removed during the test.
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FEASIBILITY TEST CONCLUSIONS

Data Interpretation and Conclusions for Each Extraction Point

Extraction Point MW-1: Vapor-phase hydrocarbon removal rates were significantly higher in well
MW-1 than other wells. The mass removal rates, which increased significantly over the duration of
the test, were approximately 6.5 Ibs/hour or 156 lbs/day in well MW-1. The MW-1 test produced the
lowest initial vapor concentration and the highest final vapor concentration. The trend suggests the
extraction process tapped the contaminant mass, and significant mass may be available and accessible
from MW-1. The observed vacuum influence also suggests that vapor extraction (with dewatering
by DVE) is effective. SPH was present in MW-1 prior to testing. Minimal groundwater was extracted
from MW-1, and a significant cone of depression was not evident.

Extraction Point MW-6: As shown on Table 1, the mass removal rate was highest during the first
hour of testing, and then remained fairly constant for the rest of the first test on MW-6. The
supplemental testing of MW-6 exhibited a more clear decreasing trend. The more constant trend
during the first test of MW-6 may be attributed to the shorter test period. Well MW-6 produced 70%
(380 gallons) of the total groundwater extracted during site testing, and exhibited evident a cone of
depression.

Extraction Point MW-15: Testing of well MW-15 demonstrated a slowly increasing vapor-phase
mass removal trend. The MW-15 test also produced the highest initial hydrocarbon vapor
concentration. The trend suggests the extraction process tapped the contaminant mass, and further
mass removal may be achieved by extraction from MW-15. Additionally, the observance of vacuum
influence in a nearby wells suggests vapor extraction could be effective from well MW-15. Minimal
groundwater was extracted from MW-15, and a significant cone of depression was not evident.

Extraction Point MW-14: MW-14 testing demonstrated a fairly constant vapor-phase mass removal
trend. Due to MW-14’s close proximity to MW-1 and MW-135, testing data from MW-1 and MW-15
may be extrapolated to deduce effective vapor-phase mass removal from MW-14 over a longer period
of time. Furthermore, a vacuum radius of influence was observed, which suggests effective vapor
extraction. Minimal groundwater was extracted from MW-14, and an areally significant cone of
depression was not evident.
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Overall Feasibility Test Conclusions

Based on our interpretation of the feasibility test results, Cambria reached the conclusions presented
below.

1. The elevated vapor-phase hydrocarbon concentration in MW-1 (8,100 ppmv TPHg) and the
increased free product thickness in MW-1 after DVE testing indicates that a residual hydrocarbon
source is present near well MW-1.

2. The significant mass removal rate for soil vapor (up to 156 pounds TPHg/day) indicates that DVE
is effective for removing hydrocarbons near MW-1.

3. The limited mass removal rate (1-2 pounds/day TPHg) from MW-6 indicates that the short-term
DVE with a 5-horsepower blower is not effective for remediating the remaining source material
(free product} in well MW-6. Free product historically detected in well MW-6 could be
submerged in well MW-6 and not readily accessible to short-term DVE. The short duration of
DVE testing and the 2.8 feet of water drawdown may not have been sufficient to access the
subsurface zone with historic free product. Please note that the SVE remedial activities on MW-6
conducted by prior consultants may have removed most or all of the free product historically
detected near MW-6.

4. The limited mass removal rates from MW-14 and MW-15 and lack of significant free product
detected in wells MW-14 and MW-15 suggests: 1) there is not a significant source near wells
MW-14 and MW-15, or 2} source material is submerged and inaccessible to the short-term DVE
efforts conducted during the testing.

5. The elevated vapor-phase mass removal rates for MW-1 suggest that soil vapor extraction (SVE)
may be able to remediate source area hydrocarbons near MW-1 more cost effectively than DVE,
which requires water extraction, treatment and disposal. Because the testing used DVE to extract
groundwater and expose the MW-1 well screen for vapor extraction, the testing did not evaluate
SVE without dewatering.

6. Vacuum influence data suggests that DVE (and possibly SVE without DVE) achieved a radius
of influence of 60 feet or greater.

7. The observed vacuum influence and the vapor extraction flow rates suggest that DVE (and
possibly SVE without DVE) could capture vapors created by air sparging (AS), if air sparging
were implemented to enhance remediation of dissolved or submerged hydrocarbons
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8. Combined SVE/AS could possibly be a very cost-effective remedial technique for the site. SVE
could be used to volatilize free product, remediate vadose zone soil, encourage oxygen flow in the
subsurface, and to capture hydrocarbon vapors created by sparging. Air sparging could be
performed without SVE in areas like MW-6 where elevated hydrocarbon vapors were not
detected, and near MW-1 after SVE or DVE removes elevated hydrocarbon vapor concentrations.

9. Other remedial techniques, such as more powerful or longer duration DVE or hydrogen peroxide
injection via injection probes/wells, could also be performed to target any submerged free product.

6 DISCUSSION - REQUEST FOR CLOSURE PATH DETERMINATION

Feasibility test results, the presence of free product in site wells, and the questionable stability of the
dissolved plume confirm that corrective action is merited. CAP preparation has been approved by the
ACHCSA and the Fund. Therefore, Cambria will begin preparing a CAP that evaluates several
remedial techniques and recommends a cost-effective approach based on site conditions. |

After you have an opportunity to review the information in this report, Cambria and the property
owners would like to meet with the ACHCSA to discuss the scope of the CAP. The property owners
are concerned that monitoring and free product removal have gone on for nearly 10 years, and that
previous pre-approved tasks (such as risk assessment} identified by Cambria and the ACHCSA to
facilitate closure were put on hold or cancelled by the ACHCSA. During the meeting with the
ACHCSA, Cambria plans to discuss required elements of a CAP for moving this site towards closure
by the ACHCSA and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

10
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CLOSING

To discuss corrective action plan requirements for facilitating case closure, or to address any questions
or comments of yours regarding this report, please call Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303 or Bob
Schultz at (510) 420-3341.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

WAL IR =

Robert W. Schultz, R.G.
Project Geologist

Sot-enllis/

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 — Site Plan
Tables: 1 — Vapor Phase Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A — Certified Laboratory Analytical Report(s)
B — Field Data Sheets

cc: George Hill, 305 Sheridan Ave., Piedmont, CA 94611
Gordon Linden, 101 Gleneden Ave., Qakland, CA 94611
Paul Kibel, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley, LLP, 1221 Broadway, 21* Floor, Oakland, CA
94612
Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Manager, Fire Department - OES, 1605 MLK Ir. Way,
Qakland, CA 94612

H:ASB-2004 (UST FUNDMCONNELLAWORKPLANADDENDUMO4GGOMFEASIBILITY TEST? WORKPLAN.DOC
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Table 1: Vapor Mass Removal Data - Connell Automotive Dealership

System Information

Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Mass Removal (Adjusted FID Based)

Mass Removal (Analytical based)

Interval System TPHg Periodic Cumulative TPHg Periodic Cumulative
Hours of Flow Remeoval TPHg TPHg Remaoval TPHg TPHg
Well Operation Rate TPHg' FID Reading  Adjusted FID? Rate® Removal Removed® Rate’ Removal Removed?
Date iD (hours) (CFM) {ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv) (#hour) (#) #) {#/hour) () #)
09/25/00 MW-6 0.25 30.0 360 3000 1,614 0.647 0.162 0.162 0.144 0.036 0.036
09/25/00 MW-6 0.50 20.7 360 3000 1,614 0.447 0.112 0.274 0.100 0.025 0.061
09/25/00 MW-6 0.75 16.8 360 1800 1,092 0.245 0.061 0.335 0.081 0.020 0.081
09/25/00 MW-6 1.00 17.0 360 1900 1,136 0.258 0.065 0.399 0.082 6.020 0.102
09/25/00 MW-6 1.25 17.1 360 110¢ 788 0.180 0.045 0.444 0.082 0.021 0.122
09/25/00 MW-6 1.50 16.6 360 1100 788 0.175 0.044 0.488 0.080 0.020 0.142
08/25/00 MW-6 1.75 15.4 360 1800 1,092 0.225 0.056 0.544 0.074 0.019 0.161
09/25/00 MW-6 2.00 13.0 360 1600 1,005 0.175 0.044 0.588 0.063 0.016 0.176
09/25/00 MW-6 225 152 360 1300 875 0.178 0.044 0.632 0.073 0.018 0.195
09/25/00 MW-6 250 17.0 360 1700 1,049 0.238 0.060 0.692 0.082 0.020 0.215
09/25/00 MW-6 275 13.7 360 1600 1,005 0.184 0.046 0.738 0.066 0.016 0.232
09/25/00 MW-6 3.00 153 360 1300 875 0.179 0.045 0.783 0.074 0.018 0.250
09/25/00 MW-6 3.25 17.2 360 1700 1,049 0.241 0.060 0.843 0.083 0.021 0.271
09/26/00 MW-15 0.25 18.2 790 1113 793 0.193 0.048 0.048 0.192 0.048 0.048
09/26/00 MW-15 0.50 17.7 796 1196 830 0.196 0.049 0.097 0.188 0.047 0.095
09/26/00 MW-15 0.75 15.9 803 1265 860 0.183 0.046 0.143 0171 0.043 0.138
09/26/00 MW-15 1.00 l6.1 810 1520 971 0.209 0.052 0.195 0.174 0.044 0.181
09/26/00 MW-15 1.50 11.8 824 1316 882 0.139 0.070 0.265 0.130 0.065 0.246
09/26/00 MW-15 2.00 17.6 837 1671 1,036 0.244 0.122 0.387 0.197 0.098 0.345
09/26/00 MW-15 2.50 17.3 851 1370 905 0.209 0.105 0.491 0.197 0.098 0.443
09/26/00 MW-13 3.00 {8.0 364 1544 981 (.236 0.118 0.609 0.208 0.104 0.547
09/26/00 MW-15 4.00 17.8 891 1660 1,031 0.245 0.245 0.835 0.212 0.212 0.739
H:\5b-2004 {UST Fund)\Connell\massremoval.xls lof4d
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Table 1: Vapor Mass Removal Data - Connell Automotive Dealership

System Information Hydrocarbon Concentrations Mass Removal (Adjusted FID Based) Mass Removal {Analytical based)
Interval System TPHg Periodic Cumulative TPHg Periodic Cumulative
Hours of Flow Removal TPHg TPHg Remaoval TPHg TPHg
Wweli Operation Rate TPHg' FID Reading  Adjusted FID? Rate® Removal Removed’ Rate’ Removal Removed”

Date D (hours}) (CFM) (pprmv) (ppmv}) {(ppmv) (#/hour) (#) (#) (#/hour) # #

09/26/00 MW-15 5.00 16.6 919 1525 973 0.216 0.216 1.071 0.204 0.204 0.963
09/26/00 MW-15 6.00 20.3 946 1723 1,059 0.287 0.287 1.358 0.257 0.257 1.220
09/26/00 MW-15 7.00 21.0 973 1471 949 0.266 0.266 1.624 0.273 0.273 1,493
09/26/00 MW-15 8.00 18.6 1000 1619 1,014 0.252 0.252 1.876 0.249 0.249 1.742
09/27/00 MW-6 .25 18.8 686 767 643 0.162 0.040 0.040 0.172 0.043 0.043
09/27/00 MW-6 0.50 19.1 670 1109 792 0.202 0.051 0.091 0171 0.043 0.086
09/27/00 MW-6 0.75 200 654 1277 865 0.231 0.058 0.149 0.175 0.044 0.130
09/27/00 MW-6 1.00 18.9 637 1460 918 0.232 0.058 0.207 0.161 0.040 0.170
09/27/00 MW-8 1.50 18.6 605 876 690 0.172 0.086 0.293 0.150 0.075 (.245
09/27/00 MW-6 2.00 18.1 372 905 703 0.170 0.085 0.378 0.138 0.069 0.314
Q9/27/00 MW-6 250 17.6 539 702 615 0.145 0.072 0.450 0.127 0.063 0.378
09/27/00 MW-6 3.00 18.7 507 704 616 0.154 0.077 0.527 0.127 0.063 0.441
09/27/00 MW-6 4.60 20.4 441 142 37 0.101 0.101 0.628 0.120 0.120 0.561
0%/27/60 MW-6 5.00 18.7 376 122 362 0.091 0.091 0.719 0.094 0.094 0.635
09/27/00 MW-6 6.00 19.0 311 72 34 0.087 0.087 0.805 0.079 0.079 0.734
09/27/00 MW-6 7.00 18.8 245 274 429 0.108 0.108 0.913 0.062 0.062 0.796
09/27/00 MW-6 8.00 18.0 180 170 383 0.092 0.092 1.005 0.043 0.043 0.839
09/27/00 MW-14 0.25 40.0 373 375 472 0.253 (.063 0.063 0.200 0.030 0.050
09/27/00 MW-14 Q.50 45.0 360 278 43D 0.259 0.065 0.128 0217 0.054 0.104
09/27/00 MW-14 0.75 51.0 347 390 479 0.327 0.082 0210 0.236 0.059 0.163
09/27/00 MW-14 1.00 55.0 333 418 491 0.361 0.090 0.300 0.245 0.061 0.224

H:\8b-2004 (UST Fund)\Connell\massremaoval.xls 2 of 4




CAMBRIA

Table 1: Vapor Mass Removal Data - Connell Automotive Dealership

System Information

Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Mass Removal (Adjusted FID Based)

Mass Removal (Analytical based)

Interval System TPHg Periodic Cumulative TPHg Periodic ~ Cumulative
Hours of Flow Removal TPHg TPHg Removal TPHg TPHg
Well Operation Rate TPHg' FID Reading Adjusted FID |  Rate’ Removal  Removed* Rate® Removal  Removed®
Date ID (hours) (CFMD (ppmy) {ppmv) (ppmv) (#/hour) # (#) {(#hour) (#) #

CFM = Cubic feet per minute

TPHg = Total petrolcum hydrocarbons as gasoline (C6-C12) by modified EPA Method 8015 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples

ppmv = Parts per million by velume
# = Pounds

HASb-2004 (UST Fund)\Connell\massremoval xls
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Vapor Mass Removal Data - Connell Automotive Dealership

System Information

Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Mass Removal (Adjusted FID Based)

Mass Removal (Analytical based)

Interval System TPHg Periodic Cumulative TFHg Periodic Cumulative
Hours of Flow Removal TPHg TPHg Removal TPHg TPHg
Well Operation Rate TPHg' FID Reading  Adjusted FID? Rate’ Removal Removed” Rate’ Removal Removed®
Date 1D (hours) (CFM)} (ppmv) (ppmv) (ppmv) (#/hour) ) # {#hour) (#) #
Abbreviations and Notes:

1. Bold TPHg concentrations lab analytical results. Non-holded TPHg is an exirapolation based on analytical. TPHg analyzed by EPA Method 8015/8020 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples.
2. FID readings adjusted by linear correlation of FID readings to laboratory analytical data (Adjusted FID = 0.435 x FID + 309.33)

3. TPHg removal rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District's Manual of Procedures for Seil Vapor Extraction dated July 17, 1991.
(Rate = Concentration (ppmv) x system flow rate (cfim} x {1Ib-mole/3861t3) x molecular weight (86 Ib/1b-mole for TPHg) x 60 min/hour x 1/1,000,000)

4, Cumulative TPHg removal = Removal rate multiplied by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

CFM = Cubic feet per minute

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (C6-C12) by modified EPA Method 8015 in 1 liter tedlar bag samples

ppmv = Parts per million by velume
# = Pounds

H:\8b-2004 (UST Fundp\Connell\massremoval.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

Certified Laboratory Analytical Report(s)




: ; Page 3
Sent By: McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL; 825 798 1620; Oct-4-00 11:04AM; g
L

110 2ad Avenue Souik, 707, Pacheen, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,
!M/Man_cm_ﬂb_gl]_cm E-mail: mein@meeampbell.com

Cambria Fnvironmenta) T echnolopy [ Client Project Th: #425-1580-035; ( Dute Sampled: 09/25/00

Conncll
1144 65" Stiect, Suite C

Date Reccived: 09/26/00

Oakland, CA 94608

Client Contact: Bob Schulty | Date Extracted: 09726-09727/00

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 09/26-09/27/00

Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy) tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
HPA methods 5030, medificd 8015, and 3020 or 502; Califormia RWQCS (ST Bay Region) incthod GCFIDS03M)

. . ) . ] ey Gthylben- | % Recovery
Lab \D Clicnt ID ] Matrix TPH(g) MTRE | Benzenc | ‘L'olucne —’ o Xylcnes Surrogate
48719 MW6-A Air 360, ND 2 17 1.3 5.2 S
48720 Mwea-B Air 360,ca ND 20 17 1.4 5.4 115

¥ ppm (mg/L} 4o ppmy (uLJL) conversion for TPH({=) assumes the molecular weight of gusnline 10 be equal w thut of hexane.

Reporting Limit unlees i LiL 15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25
otherwise ststod; ND Air [0u
mieuns not detected ahove .
the leporting limit 8 1.0 mg/kg Q.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* waler and vapor surmples are reposted in ul /t(ppmy), wipc samiples i ugiwipe, soil and sludge sumples n ks, and all TCLP and SPLP
extracts m up/l.

“ eluttered chramssogram; sample peak cnelules with suragate peak

"The following descriptions of the TP chramstogram wre cursory in nature and MeCarmphel) Analytieal is not rerponsitile Far theie
interpretation: a) wnmodificd or weakly modifisd gasoline is signilicant; b} he.aw:r gasaline TINEC Compounds are s1gmﬁf‘..'\|!l(agcd
gasuline?); ¢} lighler gusoline range compounds {the most mobile fraction) aie signiticant; d) gasoline runge cu‘smpu_uuds havmg broad
chrormatographic peaks sre significant; biclogially attercd gasoline?,; ¢) TPH pamarn that docs nol appear w be{ derived trom gsagslmel(?.]: 3]
one 10 3 few icnlated peaks present; g) strongly aped gasuline or dicsel range cormpownds sre gignificant; h) lighter than water inuniscible
sheen is preseny, i) liquid wemple that euntains greater than —5 vol, % sediment; ) no recognizoble pattern,

J\d A Edward lumilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No. 1644




. 4. . , Page 10/14
Sent By: McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL; 925 798 1620; Oct-4-00 11:07AM; ;
\ . . 110 28d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94593-5560
/é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 9257981620 Fax ; 025-798. 1622
huy;/fwww meeampbell com E-mail: rmain@imecampbell.com
Eambﬁa Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #452-1580-035; ) Date Sampled: 09/26/00
Co T
1144 65" Street, Suite © ey Date Received: 09/27/00
Oakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Bob Schuitz Date Extracted: 09/27-09/728/00
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/27-09/28/00

(asoline Range (C6-C1 2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gusoline*, with Methy) tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
FPA methods $030, modifiod BOLS, and 8020 ur 60_2_;_E!lil"oq'nia RW%B {8F Bay Region) method GCTITx5030)

LabID | ClientID | Maix | Thrg® | MrTBE Bensenc | Tolusne | BIMben- | o o oo | % Recovery
zeng Supoguie |

48814 | MWIS-A | Air | 810ca | ND N 23 1.2 5.0 16

48315 | MWISR | Air | 1000ea | ND 40 29 14 89 ¥

*ppm ing/L) to ppmy (uL/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of pasoline to be squal % that of hexanc,

Reporting Tamit unless ; 1 . 0.1 0.1 0 .25
othersise stared: ND Air 10ul/L b 5 3 5
means nol detected above
the reponting limii S 1.0 mg;’kg 0n.05 1L.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* watcr and vapor samples are reported in uL/L{ppmy). wige samples in ugfwips, soil and sludge samples in me/kg, and alt TCLP and SPLD
extracts inug/L

* eluttered chromatngram: sample pesk eoelules with surrogata peak

"The following deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCamphel! Analytical is nol respongible for their
inrerpretation: a} unmodified or weakly mudified gasoline is significant, b) heavier gasoline range compounds st significanysged
gasoline?); ) ligher gasollne runge compounds {the most mahile fractiun) erc significant; dj gasoling range compounds having broal
ehramalographic peaks ure sipnificanl; biglogically altered gaz0dine?; ¢) 'TRH pattern (hat does not eppear w be derived flom gasoling (%); )
one 1o 8 few isolaled peaks present; g} strangly aged gacoling or dicacl range compounds ure sighificany; h) Hghter than watey immiscihle
sheen s present; i} liquid sample thar containg greater than ~5 vol, % sediment; j) no recognizable patem.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ;/%QQLV Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




: ; Page 13/14
Sent By: McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL; 825 798 1B20; Oct-4-00 11:08AM; g

. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheoo, CA 945535560
‘é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
hetp:fwww mecamphel.com E-mmail: main@miccumpheli.com

Date Sampled: 09/27/00

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID; #435.1 580-035;
Connel 7
1144 65" Street, Suite © onne Date Received: (9/28/00
Oukland, CA 94608 Client Conlact: Bob Schuliz Date Extractod: 09/28-09/26/00
Client P.O: : Date Analyzed: 09/28-09/29/00 _

[ Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatjle Hydrocarbons as Gasoline?, with Methy} tert-Butyl Ether* & BTRX* -[
L_E."l’»\ methods 5031, inoditied ROVS, and 8020 or 602: Calitornis RWOCR {SF Bay Region) method GCF) NS030) |

LabID | Clientd | Marix | TP " | MIBE | Benzene | Tolucne ”“_;’égf"' Xylcnes "’?ﬂ'f;:‘;:f?’
48921 MWé-A Air 6704 ND 20 17 L6 6.6 -
48922 MW6-B Air 180.a N 14 13 1.0 5.7 106
18923 MWwW14-4 Air 3602 ND 2& 2y 19 1i |
44924 | MW [4.8 Air 280, ND=3 22 24 Lé ) 104

| l _

" apm (mgfl) to pomy (uL/L} conversion tor TPH(m) assumes the imelocular weight ol gaseline to be equal to thi of hexsnc.

Reporling [imil unless . . 0.15 o " o
otherwise stoeed; ND Alr 10ulL 1.5 1 :] o1

nweans nat detecied above
the reporting fimit

§ 1O mg/ky D.05 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.0u3

* waler and vapor samples are reparted in Ul/L(ppmv), wipe sumpics in ugiwipe, soil and shudge sarmples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SP1p
cxtracts in wg/l

¥ clutterad chrwnutogran; sample peak eoelunes with suirogate peak

“I'he tollowing descriprions of e TPH chromalogram are corsory in nane engd Mctampbell Analylical is not regponsible for their
interprettion: w) unmodified ap weukly modified gasuline is signiticant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significanttagcd
Rasoline?): ¢ lighter gasufine ranze compounds (the most mehile fraction) are significant; d) gavoline range compounds having brosd
chrometographe peaks wre significant; biologically allered gasaling?. ¢) TPH patleny that docs ned #ppear to he derived from gasoline (1), )

onc tn g few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline ar diesel range compounds are significans; h) lighter (han water immiscible
uh_o_cgn is presnt; i) liquid sample that soneaing greater than =3 val. % sediment; §) o recognizable patiesn_ .

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ﬂ%_ﬁd\#&rd [amilton, Lab Director







.DCT-E4-2898 13:58 CAMBRIA 510 420 5178 P.B4-84

N

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 54353-5580

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 923-798-1622
http-/iwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: main¢imecampbelLcom

. : /0

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project 1D: #425-1580-035; Dats Sampled: 09/28/00 -

1144 65 Street, Suite C Connell Date Received: 09/29/00

Oekland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Bob Schultz * Date Extracted: 09/29-09/30/00 !
Client P.C: Date Analyzed: 09/29-09/30/00

Gusoline Raege (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocsrbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Buty] Ether* & BTEX*
CPA mcthods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califernin RWQCB {SF Bay Repion) method GCFID(s030)

. . N Fihylhene 9% Recovery
Lab 1D Client (D | Matrix | TPH(g) MTRE | Benzene | Tolucne sene Xylenes Surrogare
18578 MWI-A Air 8la ND eN.} 55 0.91 6.6 99
48979 MW1-B Air 81002 | ND<#3 400 370 39 190 !

* ppm (/L) 10 ppmy (UL/L) conversion for TPH(g) ssumes the moleculur weight of gasolinc lo be eyual to thet of liexans.

I

Reporting 1.imit unless . 1 .

o stated: ND Air Dyl 1.5 Q.15 015 0.15 0.23

means not Ycteeted above
the reporting limit

s | lomghg | 005 | 0003 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* watcr wnd vepor samples are reponied in ul/L{ppiny), wipe samples in upfwine, soil and sludge samples in me/ii, and oll TCLP and SPLP
extrucls n U/l

" clurtored chromstogram; sample peak coclutes with surmugale peak

“Ihe fallowing deycriptionz of the TPL chromarogram are oarsory in natore and McCampbel) Analytical is not tezponsivle for their

imerprelation; a) unmodified or wenkly modified gewling is significant, b) heavier peoline range compounds are significantiages

gascline®): ©) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile Mraction) arc signilicant, d) gasoline range compounds huving broad

chromatographic peaks 2re signilicant: biofogically aitered gasoline?; «) TPL) parteen thet does not appear 1o be destved from grsaline 12 A

ane Lo a fow isolated peaks present; g) stongly sged pasolioe or dicsel rnge compounds ure significant. h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen ig proscnt. i) liguid semple that contains preater than S vol. % sediment; ) o recopnizable pattern,

]
DHS Certification No, 1644 \_’Hé?jdwud Hamiltan, Lab Director

TOTAL P.@4




SIYDILATYNY 1138dWY2OW tAg 1USS

T TH
- e T 2L R
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PACHECO, Ca 94553 TURN ARQUND TIME Q ] a =
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 , RUSH 24HOUR 48 HOUR S5DAY
Report To: Bob Schuliz ~ Bill To: Analysis Re .
- - - ¥si5 Kequest Other Comments
Company; Cambria Environmental Techaology o, €
1144 65% Street, Suile C g
Oakland, CA 94608 E 3 o
Tele: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170 4 I b 2
‘PmJ:ecl # %?[ﬂh— OF L~ Project Name: e | 2 ﬁ kA ~ B
Project Location” 3092 8o A a1, Op Klomad : NI 3 g
Samgpler Signature: ] Vv b g §§ Pl 5 B 8
METH g o 3 a2 & 3
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MECAMPBELL ANALVTICAL TNC CHATN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PACHECO, CA 84551 TURN AROUND TIME d 0
Telephone: (925) 79%-1520 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR SDAY
Report To: Bob Schulez Bill To: Analysis Request Oth
Company: Cambria Enwmnmcnral'l‘cchnology B =z Commeats
1144 65% Street, Suite C et VN g
Qakland, CA 94608 - E 3 o
Tele: (510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 4209170 i 125 2
Project #: HSA- /SYC —~ O34 Project Name: (.C’?V\V\e\l g alz = g
Project Location: Da & {2 . 0 M 3| E g E - &
Sampler Signature: é g § g G E’ §
METHOD |8 |x (4§ 4 o
SAMPLING ¢ | MamRx [ 151215 (2 R 8 5 5
2|8 a3z |E1E|2 IR glsisia T 15
SAMPLEID | LOCATION 212 E§§'§§E§§§;§§§§§
Pre 1T B Bl L 8l AHHHEH R EE |
= (3| O 418 b -~
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- o225\ 20 2. :
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 1 e
Ho I AVENUE SOUTH, D7 TURN AROUND TIME QO Q 0 -
PACHECO, CA 9455
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5DpAY g
Report To- Bob Schultz Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comments %
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology b€ [ﬁ.‘ ) ®
1144 65% Strecl, Suite € ’ REE C
Oakland, CA 94508 _IE S - g ! B
Tele: {510) 420-0700 Fax: (510) 420-9170 iy ; = S £
Project #: 24" /& 76 ~06 & Project Name: ¢ 25 1 1 Y74 g 1B1E] |5 g 2
Project Location: ¢0, 4~ oo ol & § _S 8 E a & fE
Sampler Signature: g g 5 é o < E ‘.:33 N
METHOD |8 & m {2 & >
SAMPLING g | MATRIX | recrnven | 3 51512| [g] (B8] (& g
A ERHHHESRIRBEANE
SAMPLE ID LOCATION . 8 g o E g ElE < g ol bd 13 é =z s
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o=t <l | | -
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ATTACHMENT B

Field Data Sheets




CAMBRIA o

s DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION TEST Wb
o FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Name: Connell 'Automotive Dealership Date: G] -2 5 06
Project Number;  425-1580-035"- - Project Address: 3093 Broadway, Oakland

Technicians: Greg Bentley Equipment: C'ﬁ!ﬂ eratov Wated Troi ]ﬂ(_i LIE

Extraction{ Time Vacuum Air FID Vapor Stinger | Tank H20 Tank SPH DTW Influence(Wel| |D)
Wet| Flow Sample Depth Volume Volume DTW / Vacuum
1D {min) ("H20) {cim) {ppm) {ID#) (it bus) (gal) (gah) {ft bgs) {tt bgs / "H20)}
' ' Mws
7 s I A&
D> FLc
L . - =
. zadVie3 g MW6-B gD . bl AL

o~ 1D 3o 585“‘ ?ﬁfﬁ{/' zef — }?/3 &0
- BI4Ee

H:/Sb-2004{UST Fund)\Connell\Feasibility Testfisldshest. xis mwa]

( \ - T T w\\ﬂ/.nh



DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION TEST

CAMBRIA

H://Sh-2004{UST FUnd)\Connell\Feasibility Testlieldsheet.xls

T ter g

FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Name; Connell Automotive Dealership Date: ‘57/ ‘2 é_ - OQ
Project Number:  425-1580-035 Project Addrdss: 3093 Broadway, Oakland
Technicians: Greg Bentley Equipment:
Extraction| Time | Vacuum |  AIr FID Vapor Stinger | TankH20 | Tank SPH DTW Influehce(Well ID) 4 ¢
Well Flow Sample: Depth Volume Volume DTW / Vacuum “,’L'H ’l .
1D {min) ("H20) (clmL_l {ppm) (ID#) | (t bgs) {gai) (qgal) (ft bgs) (it bgs / "H20) /’l'
== === e
L » . : MW9
o | mwis }.fg’- :V’/@ ’(D/ »@ 70 QO'Z;/.?)/
' joo N 8. A3 :
(V&R UNTA W
(VRS /4 .
LY /76 v i
ANV Xl =
| 2. 3[Z70 L 2O
| /% 54 2
SR =75
b, L) /52 O
A0 31| 7PASD 08
L1 2 | -
100" 146 116 19 |wwse AZ0 AU L T
L" Noviba )
[oes

mwlb

Ford d e Tt o — 19164170



H://Sb-2004{UST Fund)\Connel\Feasbility Test\fieldsheet.xls

CAMBRIA

DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION TEST
FIELD DATA SHEET

A -
Project Name: Connell Automotive Dealership Date: o 2‘\ ? -~ O~
Project Number:  425-1580-035 Project Address: 3023 Broadway, Oakland
Technicians: Greg Bentley Equipment.
——— = = —— e
Extraction| Time Vacuum Air FiD Vapor Stinger | Tank H20 Tank SPH DTW Influence{Well 1D)
Well Flow Sample Depth Volume Volurne DTW / Vacuum
D | _{min) {("H20) {cfm) {ppm) (1DK) (hbgs) |  (gal (gal) {1t bgs) {1t bgs / "H20)
- - D Qs — |

ﬂ-;w‘?%q.aa o A
1240 2 |
) .,,.Xq et
W70

"MI.D "'C;? Cf_ffr;

C (8O E/W{ 5’1672{% =3 7 zﬁ/.f/?o?agﬁ

mw14d




CAMBRIA

Fal

Project: COVV\'Q/{ / # ;/’fb ﬁgﬁbﬁa géb Sﬁkv{'éigierl;:m: é‘F

Project#: |4 )/ 86~ 635 | Date: g- A7-00 | Well ID: W—ld'

Location: | 20’2, W AP\

Description / p L\ +

of Tasks: Dua‘ ay, = KAL( Vi C. =l } ST

Static DTW: | | Drawdown DTW: | 80% Recovery Level: : —
Start Pumping Time: Total Gallons Pumped:

Stop Pumping Time; Flow Rate: |

Standard: 0-5 minutes, every 30 seconds; 5-15 minutes, every 60 seconds; 15-recovery, every 5 minutes (300 seconds)

Time Elapsed Time | DTW {ft) VO&.C, F?D\LJ F_’j D Notes ‘6—?‘&34;(
200 o 7247 o | | = 25
7 ls | [5 740 | Ho | 3F5_pprh
220 | 20 | 0 L/s’ A7 L ppna S ¢
2 Y5 | 47 2%, %70 pp 1
Y o0 | LO /C'/O ‘9’/ G475 Lo/~
4 201 90 [0 | 52 | 378 For ,
= 00 /20 RYI5 | /do [52:7] 25D popn D'
Zofvence [WJell [N - 45
O 5.7 7
/& SN=24
7z .
/g D
o O [ O
g0 AT

/RO A5.7¢ 2

FATTAY ATEFGRMSEIL], Dcrovyry tenl Forudot




CAMBRIA

DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION TEST

FIELD DATA SHEET

9-2% 00

Project Name: Connell Automotive Dealership Date: -
Project Number;  425-1580-035 Project Address: 3093 Broadway, Qakland
Technicians: Greg Bentley Equipment:
27 :
Extraction} Time } Vacuum |  Air FID Vapor | Sfinger | TankHzO | TankSPH | OTW |_Influence(Well D) | E’%:
Well Flow Sample Depth Volume Volume DTW / Vacuum )
D (min} ("H20) {ctm) {ppm} (ID#) t bgs) {gal} {gal) (tt bgs) {ft bgs / "H20)
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Product Removal Form Connell Automobile Dealership, Qakland, CA
By. é’/ﬁ Date:///" %"01")

Project andHask #: 425-1580-1

Comments

Gallons DTW/
Removed* | DTP

MW-1 SoakEase /’?L/ é’ ’}L/ / (_/

Well Treatment Time

Rﬂi’wﬂ/{){ 4’.’Vy/[-p/ﬂ/#3/ﬁ ‘J{g/_‘,c

3{éﬂ
MW-6 Skimmer |12 ;‘) 4,30
"24.2)
. - W / {;
MW-14 SoakEase / 0{;) 73, 4 /\jﬂ . Q/&‘ﬂ/ff/( /..1]/ 21 'tj;
¢ ¥
* If SoakEase is removed, wring our used sock into bucket and estimate vol, removed. Saturated socks

theoretically hoid about 1 quart (0.25 gal) of preduct. Skimmer receptacle holds about ¥ quart (0.14 gal) of

product.
Notes §2Jfbwww L/ (?fOfLJK+ DA Com WM

ﬂiz)ejLVWb uf/

No. of Prodict Drums Onsite: )

Drum capacity available:
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Product Removal Form Connell Automobile Dealership. Qakland, CA

By . XA Date:_]7-1- 0D

Project and Task #: 425-1580-011

Well Treatment Time Gallons DTW/ Comments
Removed® | DTP

. Sask Soalk oS COMpiek\y ‘f:f-!'uﬂ*“‘
MW-1 SoakEase 111§D Foatainedn | 28.M0 ANl S PR Vedy S"tiong sdef

imlgts I;ug.gj ARy, Woeey colof PrOdUL

. " 0. - ) : 7

MW-6 Skimmer | 59 (2% .Q@g\u 22| _ Skimmes is a0} wocking 531{7‘ c}‘fﬁ./e
w— TN ERE) Skimmei Cony ) SPH
-z E L‘. .‘ur vey rﬂ\?‘:;ﬁe m:M1

. e [\"\l “‘.k . D
MW-14 SoakEase 1.9 3 *ﬂ 235 Sone, odes vesy ViMle SPH
hgegzgssal 23 94 Sodc had VESY [iMle SPA i+

* If SoakEase is removed, wring out used sock into bucket and estimate vol. removed. Saturated socks
theoretically hold about 1 quart (0.25 gal) of product. Skimmer receptacle holds about ¥ quart (0.14 gal) of
praduct.

Notes  Mpthue _in Mk}-(-; 1€ 14 Q{UM}UA.\ ~potr\

aveiy din layeC nsas g bt Piesd el bt oflec
Drced o\ a\phbuale were ¥. chf‘}. /urw drto-nn nA&\ Skimmer
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M/ -\ vesy  Siconc  odel e SPB (e ok e \ayeig
X _in_ clobbuel 340 VS \eal”

SPW D T Rempyed  aAf tepleced Saak

MN"‘B—— = VErY Crh’on_al adeg Sgalt rﬁmp/a-{el[?, ‘;a'Fu(a{ed u-«r"'m'\ SFA

No. of Product Drums Ons.

Drum capacity available: ¢ ns
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